
 

285 SE Inner Loop 
Suite 110 
Georgetown, TX 78626 
 

TEL 512.485.0020  
FAX 512.485.0021   
 

www.GarverUSA.com 
  
 

 

November 19, 2020 

 

 

The Honorable Bill Gravell, Jr. 

Williamson County Judge 

c/o Mike Weaver 

HNTB 

701 Brazos, Suite 450 

Austin, TX 78701 

 

Re: ODE and Unit Cost to be added to PSA 

 

Dear Judge Gravell / Mr. Weaver: 

 

 

Please accept the attached proposed Other Direct Expenses and Unit Costs Rates for our work 

under the Professional Services Agreement (PSA) and Work Authorizations no. 01 for 

Williamson County Road 129 Contract was executed on April 23, 2020.   

 

We are respectfully requesting these additional rates (highlighted in orange) to be effective thirty (30) 

days after the date of this request, November 19, 2020. 

 

 

Please call me if you have any questions.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

GARVER, LLC 

 

 

 

 

Glenn G. Gregory, Jr., P.E. 

Vice President 

 

 

 

 

 



 1 

 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.  01 

TO  

WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:                                        

 Williamson County Road 129 (“Project”) 
 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. _01_ to Williamson County Contract for Engineering 

Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of 

Texas, (the "County") and _Garver, LLC_ (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date 

of the last party’s execution below.  

 

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for 

Engineering Services dated effective April 23, 2020 (the “Contract”);  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified 

by a written fully executed Contract Amendment; 

 

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum 

amount payable under the Contract to $ 500,000.00 ; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said 

Exhibit D; and,  

 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.  

 

AGREEMENT 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract 

is amended as follows:  

 

I. The Contract Direct Expenses in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby 

amended by adding the Direct Expenses listed in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be 

attached).  

II. Terracon’s Hourly Rate schedule in the original Exhibit D of the Contract is hereby 

amended by adding the Geotechnical Unit Cost listed in the attached revised Exhibit D 

(must be attached). 

III. SWCA’s Hourly Rate schedule in the original Exhibit D of the Contract is hereby 

amended by adding the Direct Non-Labor Expenses listed in the attached revised Exhibit 

D (must be attached). 

 

 

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  



 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract 

Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.  

 

ENGINEER:       COUNTY: 

 

By: ___________________________  By:  ____________________________ 

 Signature      Signature 

 

___Glenn G. Gregory, Jr.__________  ________________________________ 

Printed Name      Printed Name 

 

 

____Vice President_______________  ________________________________ 

Title       Title 

 

 

_____12/17/2020____________   ________________________________ 

Date       Date 

mawalters
MJW

mawalters
Typewritten Text
12/28/2020





















Direct Non-Labor Expenses Unit Rate
Certified Letter Return Receipt each $6.90
Standard Postage Letter each $0.55
Overnight Mail - Letter size each $25.00
Overnight Mail - Oversized Box each $30.00
Courier Services each $40.00
Report Binding each $5.00
Notebooks each $5.00
Reproduction of CD/DVD each $3.00
CD's each $0.50

Terrracon
Description Unit Rate

Traffic Control Services (rolling single-lane closure) per day $2,000.00

SWCA
Description Unit Rate

Curation - Archaeology each $500.00
Hazmat database Search each $300.00
GPS Unit w/Sub-metter accuracy each $65.00

Exhibit D
County Road 129


	00_Letter Cover
	Contract Amendment to PSA_TEMPLATE (071014)
	CR 129 ODE Table Amend 1

		2020-12-17T16:14:51-0600
	Glenn G Gregory, Jr.


		2020-12-17T16:15:35-0600
	Glenn G Gregory, Jr.




